
CITY OF HIGH POINT 
AGENDA ITEM 

Title:   EZGO Contract Extension 

From: Lee Tillery –Parks and Recreation Director Meeting Date: June 20, 2023 

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date:   N/A 
Advertised By: N/A 

Attachments: Attachment A – EZGO Master Lease Contract 
Attachment B – EZGO Cart Renewal – RXV Elite Lithium Carts 
Attachment C – EZGO Cart Renewal – Hauler 800X Range/Beverage/Shuttle Carts 
Attachment D – RXV Freedom Range Carts 

PURPOSE: The extension of our golf cart lease program for both Oak Hollow and Blair Park golf courses with 
EZGO, Inc. for 59 months upon arrival of new fleet.    

BACKGROUND:  The golf cart lease program has been very successful the last fifteen years at both Oak Hollow 
and Blair Park. This contract with EZGO will allow us to continue this program for the next fifty-nine months in 
a more efficient manner with less impact on our courses. This lease includes 120 carts for both golf courses, two 
Ranger carts, along with a Range, Beverage and Shuttle cart for Oak Hollow. The notable change is the move to 
lithium batteries for all 120 carts at both courses. Lithium batteries utilize 50% less electricity, last three times 
longer than previous batteries and come with a 5-year warranty with unlimited use. The program will also furnish 
new charging stations at both courses to accommodate the new fleet and lithium batteries.  The impact on the 
course and grounds will improve as well with these new carts weighing over 285 lbs. less than the current fleet. 
Finally, the agreement includes a detailed service contract that covers routine maintenance as well as assistance 
with major repairs needed throughout the duration of the contract. 

BUDGET IMPACT:  Funds for these services are included in the Parks and Recreation operating budget.  Annual 
costs for both courses is $208,149.96 with the total contract reflecting the 59-month lease of $1,023,403.97.  New 
lease payments will begin upon arrival of the new fleet in April/May 2024. 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:  Staff recommends City Council authorize a 59-month 
contract extension with EZGO for the Golf Cart Lease Program in the amount of $1,023,403.97 and authorize 
the appropriate City Official(s) to execute all documents.



























 

 
 
 

The Best Will Always Have Our 
Name On It. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PREPARED FOR:  The City of High 
Point 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
March 30, 2023 

 
Colten Marble 
3400 NORTH CENTENNIAL DRIVE 
HIGH POINT, 27265 

Dear Colten Marble, 
 

E-Z-GO® is honored to prepare this exclusive proposal for and its members. Since 1954, E-Z-GO has been at the forefront of 
innovation, reliability and service for the last 70 years. We are committed to providing our customers with vehicle solutions that 
exceed expectations and perform to the demands of your facilities. 

E-Z-GO and Cushman® vehicles are manufactured with purpose in mind. We have taken the golf car industry by storm with 
technologies such as the Samsung Powered ELiTE Lithium batteries, a first-of-its-kind EX1 gas engine, and our Textron Fleet 
Management systems. These technologies, paired with our reliable fleet and utility vehicle options, provide an experience 
refined to elevate and improve any course to a premium caliber. 

The E-Z-GO and Cushman advantage goes far beyond our products. You’ll gain access to a level of service and support 
unsurpassed in the industry, through the largest fleet of factory direct service technicians, our strong network of factory-owned 
branch locations and authorized distributors. 

Through highly reputable regional sponsorships, professional golfers and industry partners, we are dedicated to advancing the 
game of golf and the industry that fuels it. 

Our constant pursuit for innovation, performance and customer service elevated our name to the premium provider in the 
industry. We’re committed to the game and will never stop looking for what’s next. Never settling has put our products on the 
most prestigious courses and facilities in the world so if you’re looking for the best, E-Z-GO and Cushman have you covered. 

As you review the enclosed materials, please do not hesitate to contact me with additional questions. I look forward to hearing 
from you soon, and to serving you at . 

With sincere appreciation, 

Dennis Brouillard 
Sales Rep 
dbrouillard@textron.com 

mailto:dbrouillard@textron.com


 



 



 

HAULER 800X GAS 
 

 

 

 

Body Color Bright White 1 

Side Decals Matte Black (no decal) 1 

Contoured Seat Grey 1 

K500 20 x 8-10, 6 Ply Rated, Black Wheel 1 

Two Wheel Mechanical Brakes 1 

Brush Guard 1 

Comfort Grip Steering Wheel with Scorecard Holder 1 

Halogen Headlights 1 

Fuel/Oil Gauge 1 

Plastic Bed Box (Manual Lift) 1 

Ball Cage - ROPS Certified 1 

Easy Picker Range Picker Adapter (* Brushguard not included when adapter or ball cage is picked) 1 

Freight 1 

STANDARD FEATURES 

13.5-HP EFI GAS ENGINE 800-LB VEHICLE LOAD CAPACITY FUNCTIONAL DASHBOARD WITH 
STORAGE 

8.4-CU-FT CARGO BED HEADLIGHTS & BRUSHGUARD LIFTED SUSPENSION 

ACCESSORIES 



 

HAULER 800X GAS 
 

 

 

 

Body Color Bright White 1 

Side Decals Bright White 1 

Contoured Seat Grey 1 

K500 20 x 8-10, 6 Ply Rated, Black Wheel 1 

10" Silver Wheelcover (Set of 4) 1 

Two Wheel Mechanical Brakes 1 

Brush Guard 1 

Comfort Grip Steering Wheel with Scorecard Holder 1 

Halogen Headlights 1 

Fuel/Oil Gauge 1 

Plastic Bed Box (Manual Lift) 1 

Sun Canopy Top, Plastic, Black 1 

Windshield, Fold Down 1 

Drop In Refresher w/ Consumable Ice Tray 1 

Freight 1 

STANDARD FEATURES 

13.5-HP EFI GAS ENGINE 800-LB VEHICLE LOAD CAPACITY FUNCTIONAL DASHBOARD WITH 
STORAGE 

8.4-CU-FT CARGO BED HEADLIGHTS & BRUSHGUARD LIFTED SUSPENSION 

ACCESSORIES 



 

EXPRESS S4 GAS 
 

 

 

 

Body Color Bright White 1 

Stitched Seat, Gray on Black 1 

Plastic Rear Facing Flip Seat with Enclosed Storage 1 

MT Paramount, 23x10-14, Radial, SPDR Alloy Wheel 1 

Premium Steering Wheel 1 

Fuel Gauge 1 

LED Headlights 1 

Windshield, Fold Down, Fits 54", 80", 116" Canopy 1 

Sun Canopy, 80" Black 1 

Freight 1 

STANDARD FEATURES 

13.5-HP EFI GAS ENGINE ELECTRIC METER GAUGE FUNCTIONAL DASHBOARD WITH 
STORAGE 

LED HEADLIGHTS PREMIUM STEERING WHEEL CONVERTIBLE REAR SEAT KIT 

ACCESSORIES 



 

 
 

 YEAR MODEL QTY TERM CAR/MONTH TOTAL MONTHLY PRICE 
 2023 Hauler 800X Gas 

Range Picker  
1 59 Month $229.23 $229.23 

 MONTHLY AMOUNT $229.23 

 

 

 YEAR MODEL QTY TERM CAR/MONTH TOTAL MONTHLY PRICE 
 2023 Hauler 800X Gas 

Beverage Unit 
1 59 Month $222.94 $222.94 

 MONTHLY AMOUNT $222.94 

 

 

 YEAR MODEL QTY TERM CAR/MONTH TOTAL MONTHLY PRICE 
 2023 Express S4 Gas 

Shuttle 
1 59 Month $195.32 $195.32 

 MONTHLY AMOUNT $195.32 
 
 
 
 
 

 
NUMBER OF PAYMENTS PER YEAR PAYMENT MONTHS DELIVERY FIRST PAYMENT 

12 Jan-Dec Nov. 2023 Dec 2023 
         

 CURRENT LEASE CONDITIONS 
**Upon acceptance of this proposal, current lease schedule(s) 1163199-1 will be terminated after Oct 14, 2023 payment has been made provided the lease is 
current and in good standing. 
**This last payment date is subject to change due to shifts in the delivery timeline. Unless otherwise stated, the last payment will coincide with the month of the 
new delivery. EZGO will work with The City of High Point on the current lease on a month to month basis to coincide with delivery. 

 

 SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS for The City of High Point: 

                             **This Agreement and pricing is in Conjunction with the National IPA Omnia Purchasing Contract in which The City of High Point is a Participating Member. 

                                City of High Point member # 4023750. 

                                                                         
** EZGO will include a Service Contract at no charge to maintain the carts weekly as previously done with past contracts. 

 
E-Z-GO at its discretion reserves the right to offer an early fleet roll option. To receive an early roll, must enter into a new lease or purchase agreement with E-Z-GO and the 
existing lease must be current and in good standing. E-Z-GO and the existing lease must be current and in good standing.  While it’s our intent to hold this pricing, pricing is 
subject to change due to factors that are beyond the control of E-Z-GO. Final interest rates and pricing will be determined 90 days prior to delivery.“ 
 
 

 
NOTE: All goods ordered in error by the Customer or goods the Customer wishes to return are subject to a restock fee. The restock fee is 3% of the original invoice value of the goods. Prices quoted above are those currently in effect and are guaranteed subject to 
acceptance within 45 days of the date of this proposal. Applicable state taxes, local taxes, and insurance are not included. Lease rates may change if alternate financing is required. Payment schedule(s) does not include any finance, documentation,or initiation fees that may be 
included with the first payment. All lease cars and trades must be in running condition and a fleet inspection will be performed prior to pick up. It is the club's responsibility to either repair damages noted or pay for the repairs to be completed. All electric cars must 
have a working charger. All pricing and trade values are contingent upon management approval. Any change to the accessory list must be obtained in writing at least 45 days prior to production date. 

E-Z-GO 
 

Accepted by:  Accepted by:   
 

Title:  Title:  Sales Rep  
 

Date: Date: 

FAIR MARKET VALUE LEASE 

FAIR MARKET VALUE LEASE 2 

FAIR MARKET VALUE LEASE 3 

PROGRAM DETAILS 



 

 



 

 
 
 

The Best Will Always Have Our 
Name On It. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PREPARED FOR: The City of High 
Point 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

RXV FREEDOM GAS 
 

 

 

 

Body Color Ivory 2 

2024 Model Year 2 

Standard Seat Grey 2 

Hole-in-One 18 x 8.50 - 8 (4 Ply Rated) - (Set of 4) 2 

Spoke, Silver (Set of 4) 2 

Premium Steering Wheel 2 

Fuel Gauge 2 

USB Port 2 

High Capacity 12V Battery 2 

Sand Bottle (Single) 4 

Message Holder 2 

Sun Canopy, 54" Black 2 

Windshield, Fold Down 2 

Bag Cover Kit (Black) 2 

Custom Logo/Decals 2 

Freight 2 

STANDARD FEATURES 

BEST-IN-CLASS-FUEL ECONOMY A SMOOTH, QUIET REFINED RIDE INTEGRATED STARTER/GENERATOR 

2-YEAR OIL CHANGE INTERVALS LOWEST COST OF OPERATION GREENEST GAS ENGINE 

ACCESSORIES 



 

 
 

 YEAR MODEL QTY TERM CAR/MONTH TOTAL MONTHLY PRICE 
 2024 RXV Freedom Gas 

for Ranger 
2 59 Month $105.17 $210.34 

 MONTHLY AMOUNT $210.34 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NUMBER OF PAYMENTS PER YEAR PAYMENT MONTHS DELIVERY FIRST PAYMENT 

12 Jan-Dec Jan 2024 Feb 2024 

  CURRENT LEASE CONDITIONS 
**Upon acceptance of this proposal, current lease schedule(s) 1163199-2 will be terminated after Dec 14, 2023 payment has been made provided the lease is 
current and in good standing. 
**This last payment date is subject to change due to shifts in the delivery timeline. Unless otherwise stated, the last payment will coincide with the month of the 
new delivery. EZGO will work with The City of High Point on the current lease on a month to month basis to coincide with delivery. 

 

   SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS for The City of High Point: 

                             **This Agreement and pricing is in Conjunction with the National IPA Omnia Purchasing Contract in which The City of High Point is a Participating Member. 

                                City of High Point member # 4023750. 

                                                                         
** EZGO will include a Service Contract at no charge to maintain the carts weekly as previously done with past contracts. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-Z-GO at its discretion reserves the right to offer an early fleet roll option. To receive an early roll, must enter into a new lease or purchase agreement with E-Z-GO and the 
existing lease must be current and in good standing. E-Z-GO and the existing lease must be current and in good standing.  While it’s our intent to hold this pricing, pricing is 
subject to change due to factors that are beyond the control of E-Z-GO. Final interest rates and pricing will be determined 90 days prior to delivery.“ 
 

 
NOTE: All goods ordered in error by the Customer or goods the Customer wishes to return are subject to a restock fee. The restock fee is 3% of the original invoice value of the goods. Prices quoted above are those currently in effect and are guaranteed subject to 
acceptance within 45 days of the date of this proposal. Applicable state taxes, local taxes, and insurance are not included. Lease rates may change if alternate financing is required. Payment schedule(s) does not include any finance, documentation,or initiation fees that may be 
included with the first payment. All lease cars and trades must be in running condition and a fleet inspection will be performed prior to pick up. It is the club's responsibility to either repair damages noted or pay for the repairs to be completed. All electric cars must 
have a working charger. All pricing and trade values are contingent upon management approval. Any change to the accessory list must be obtained in writing at least 45 days prior to production date. 

E-Z-GO 
 

Accepted by:  Accepted by:   
 

Title:  Title:  Sales Rep  
 

Date: Date: 

FAIR MARKET VALUE LEASE 

PROGRAM DETAILS 



 

 



 

 
 
 

The Best Will Always Have Our 
Name On It. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PREPARED FOR: The City of High 
Point 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
March 28, 2023 

 
Colten Marble 
3400 NORTH CENTENNIAL DRIVE 
HIGH POINT, 27265 

Dear Colten Marble, 
 

E-Z-GO® is honored to prepare this exclusive proposal for and its members. Since 1954, E-Z-GO has been at the forefront of 
innovation, reliability and service for the last 70 years. We are committed to providing our customers with vehicle solutions that 
exceed expectations and perform to the demands of your facilities. 

E-Z-GO and Cushman® vehicles are manufactured with purpose in mind. We have taken the golf car industry by storm with 
technologies such as the Samsung Powered ELiTE Lithium batteries, a first-of-its-kind EX1 gas engine, and our Textron Fleet 
Management systems. These technologies, paired with our reliable fleet and utility vehicle options, provide an experience 
refined to elevate and improve any course to a premium caliber. 

The E-Z-GO and Cushman advantage goes far beyond our products. You’ll gain access to a level of service and support 
unsurpassed in the industry, through the largest fleet of factory direct service technicians, our strong network of factory-owned 
branch locations and authorized distributors. 

Through highly reputable regional sponsorships, professional golfers and industry partners, we are dedicated to advancing the 
game of golf and the industry that fuels it. 

Our constant pursuit for innovation, performance and customer service elevated our name to the premium provider in the 
industry. We’re committed to the game and will never stop looking for what’s next. Never settling has put our products on the 
most prestigious courses and facilities in the world so if you’re looking for the best, E-Z-GO and Cushman have you covered. 

As you review the enclosed materials, please do not hesitate to contact me with additional questions. I look forward to hearing 
from you soon, and to serving you at . 

With sincere appreciation, 

Dennis Brouillard 
Sales Rep 
dbrouillard@textron.com 

mailto:dbrouillard@textron.com


 

RXV ELITE 
 

 

 

 

Body Color Ivory 120 

2024 Model Year 120 

Standard Seat Grey 120 

Hole-in-One 18 x 8.50 - 8 (4 Ply Rated) - (Set of 4) 120 

Spoke, Silver (Set of 4) 120 

USB Port 120 

Light World Charger, ELiTE (3 m [10 ft] Cord) 120 

Sand Bottle (Single) 240 

Message Holder 120 

Bag Cover Kit (Black) 120 

Sun Canopy, 54" Black 120 

Windshield, Fold Down 120 

Custom Logo/Decals 120 

Parts Package 1 

Freight 120 

STANDARD FEATURES 

5-YR Lithium  Battery  Warranty 
         

ZERO MAINTENANCE BATTERIES ADVANCED INTELLIBRAKE TECHNOLOGY 

SAMSUNG SDI LITHIUM BATTERIES UNBEATABLE ENERGY EFFICIENCY LOWEST COST OF OPERATIONS 

ACCESSORIES 



 

 
 

 YEAR MODEL QTY TERM CAR/MONTH TOTAL MONTHLY PRICE 
 2024 RXV ELiTE 

Lithium 
120 59 Month $137.40 $16,488.00 

 MONTHLY AMOUNT $16,488.00 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NUMBER OF PAYMENTS PER YEAR PAYMENT MONTHS DELIVERY FIRST PAYMENT 

12 Jan-Dec Jan 2024 Feb 2024 
 

CURRENT LEASE CONDITIONS 
**Upon acceptance of this proposal, current lease schedule(s) 1163199-2 will be terminated after Dec 14, 2023 payment has been made provided the lease is 
current and in good standing. 
**This last payment date is subject to change due to shifts in the delivery timeline. Unless otherwise stated, the last payment will coincide with the month of the 
new delivery. EZGO will work with The City of High Point on the current lease on a month to month basis to coincide with delivery. 

 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS for The City of High Point: 

                             **This Agreement and pricing is in Conjunction with the National IPA Omnia Purchasing Contract in which The City of High Point is a Participating Member. 

                                City of High Point member # 4023750. 

                                                                         
** EZGO will include a Service Contract at no charge to maintain the carts weekly as previously done with past contracts. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

E-Z-GO at its discretion reserves the right to offer an early fleet roll option. To receive an early roll, must enter into a new lease or purchase agreement with E-Z-GO and the 
existing lease must be current and in good standing. E-Z-GO and the existing lease must be current and in good standing. While it’s our intent to hold this pricing, pricing is 
subject to change due to factors that are beyond the control of E-Z-GO. Final interest rates and pricing will be determined 90 days prior to delivery.“ 
 

 
NOTE: All goods ordered in error by the Customer or goods the Customer wishes to return are subject to a restock fee. The restock fee is 3% of the original invoice value of the goods. Prices quoted above are those currently in effect and are guaranteed subject to 
acceptance within 45 days of the date of this proposal. Applicable state taxes, local taxes, and insurance are not included. Lease rates may change if alternate financing is required. Payment schedule(s) does not include any finance, documentation,or initiation fees that may be 
included with the first payment. All lease cars and trades must be in running condition and a fleet inspection will be performed prior to pick up. It is the club's responsibility to either repair damages noted or pay for the repairs to be completed. All electric cars must 
have a working charger. All pricing and trade values are contingent upon management approval. Any change to the accessory list must be obtained in writing at least 45 days prior to production date. 

E-Z-GO 
 

Accepted by:  Accepted by:   
 

Title:  Title:  Sales Rep  
 

Date: Date: 

FAIR MARKET VALUE LEASE 

PROGRAM DETAILS 



 

 


